
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

3 June 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 
will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 10 
JUNE 2009 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group 14 May 2009 (Pages 1 

- 4) 
 

 4. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG RECOGNITION OF EVENTS UPDATE 
  Report by Business Improvement Officer (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 5. PROCESS FOR CHANGE - MEMBERS SCRUTINY 
  Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services. (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 6. GROWING OUR OWN - UPDATE 
  Joint Report by Director of Community Services and Director of Development 

Services. (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Report by Chief Executive (Pages 15 - 32) 

 
 8. DEVELOPMENT OF COUNCIL'S ASSET STRATEGY 
  Report by Head of Facility Services (to follow)  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. PROCUREMENT OF LARGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 

 ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 
 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald Macdonald
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 
   
 
 Contact: Melisa Stewart  Tel: 01546 604331 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE GROUP held in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009  

 
Present: Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney  
  
Attending: Kenneth Macdonald, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Judy Orr, Head of Financial & ICT Services 
 Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager 
 Chris Carr, Research and Policy Officer 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Donald MacDonald 

 
 Councillor Mackay raised concerns over attendance and involvement in the Organisational 

Development Policy and Performance Group. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a)  Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group 11 February 
2009 
 

   The Minute of the Organisational Development Policy and Performance 
Group of 11th February 2009 was approved as a correct record 
 

  (b)  Organisational Development Policy and Performance Group 1 April 2009 
 

   The Minute of the Organisational Development Policy and Performance 
Group of 1st April 2009 was approved as a correct record 
 

 4. RECOGNITION EVENTS FOR CHANGE MANAGEMENT THEME 
 

  The PPG considered a list of Recognition Events drawn up by the Head of Financial 
& ICT Services and the Business Improvement Manager following the workshop 
held on 1st April 2009.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to adopt the List of Recognition Events, subject to the Head 
of Financial & ICT Services re-ordering the list in a logical order, and putting a date 
against each event.   
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(Ref: List of Recognition Events, submitted) 
 

 5. PROCESS FOR CHANGE 
 

  The PPG considered and noted a report by the Head of ICT and Financial Services 
on the detailed design of the Programme Governance and Management Plan.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed that the Head of ICT and Financial Services circulate a further 
updated report, as soon as it is available, on the detailed design of the Programme 
Governance and Management Plan to Members of the PPG  for comment . 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services , submitted) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING THEMATIC GROUPS/PPGS - DISCUSSION PAPER 
 

  The PPG considered a discussion paper on Community Planning Thematic Groups 
by the Director of Corporate Services dated 17th April 2009 and noted that there is 
no role for and Organisational Development Thematic Group at this time.  
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 17th April 2009, submitted) 
 

 7. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG 2009 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

  The PPG agreed to two additional meetings to be added to the work programme for 
2009 to monitor progress of the Process for Change project:  
 

(a) 13th August 2009; and 
(b) 22nd October 2009  

 

Page 2



Appendix 1 
Organisational Development PPG Work programme 2009 

 10 Sept 2008 10 Dec 2008 11 February 
2009 

10 June 
2009 

13 August 
2009 

9 September 
2009 

22nd October 
2009 

9 December 
2009 

Councillors 
Training and 
Development 
Charles Reppke 
 

Report 
considered 
and noted. 

   Progress 
report to be 
submitted 

   

Shared Services / 
Process for Change 
Judy Orr 
 

Report 
considered. 
Seminar 22 
Sept, 
ongoing. 

Report 
considered - 
ongoing 

Report 
considered – 
ongoing 

 Report due  Report due  

Customer First 
Arrangements 
Charles Reppke 

 

Report 
considered 
and noted. 

   Report due    

Monitoring 
Development of 
Council’s Asset 
Strategy (and how it 
contributes to 
Contact Centre, 
Service Delivery 
and Other Bodies. 
Sandy Mactaggart 
 
 

Report 
considered 
and noted, 
rec to CPP. 

  Report due    Report due 

Human Resource 
Strategy and 
Organisational 
Development 
Action Plan 
 
 
 
 

Progress 
report and 
update 

considered. 
HR Strategy 
to a future 
meeting. 

 
 
 

      Report due 
(HR Strategy) 

P
a
g
e
 3



Appendix 1 
Organisational Development PPG Work programme 2009 

Monitoring 
Development of 
Performance Driven 
Culture in A&B – 
Service Outcome 
Agreement 
Brain Barker 
 

Update on 
SOA’s, noted. 
Presentation 
on Citizens 
Panel to Dec 
meeting. 

Presentation 
on Citizens 
Panel noted. 

      

Examine 
Procurement of 
Large Capital 
Projects 
Stewart Turner, Sandy 
Mactaggart, Donnie Kelly, 
Bruce West 

 

 Report 
considered – 
ongoing 

 Report to be 
submitted 

    

Growing Our Own 
Laura Cameron 

 

 
 

  Report due     

Inputs from Best 
Value Review  
Brian Barker 

 

 To be 
reported 

within overall 
Council 

Improvement 
Plan 
 
 

      

Review of 
Corporate Plan 
Brian Barker 
 
 

Report 
considered, 
ongoing. 

    Report due   

Community 
Engagement 
Strategy 
Brian Barker 

   Report due     

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\0\AI00047000\OrganisationalDevelopmentPPGREsV11.doc  

 
 
 

Organisational Development PPG 
Recognition Events  

 
  

ID NO RECOGNITION EVENT™  

  

What will tell me that / what will I see happening that will tell me that my expectation has been met? ('show 
me') 

 

Projected timescale 
to evidence and/or 
first experience the 
Recognition Event 
(financial year) 

 

14 

 

I review the staff engagement programme for Process for Change.  I see that there is a plan for engaging staff at all 
levels and communicating the changes to staff before the change happens. 
 

Q2 2009/10 

11 

 

I speak to a selection of staff at various levels.  They all tell me that they are aware of Process for Change and are 
eagerly anticipating the changes. 
 

Q2 2009/10 

12 

 

I speak to staff involved in a pilot project.  They tell me about the improvements and or savings that can be made 
as a result of the proposed changes. 
 

Q2 2009/10 

13 

 

I speak to a Trade Union representative.  They tell me they are actively engaged in the change and have attended 
all the ODPPG meetings.  They support the changes proposed. 
 

Q2 2009/10 

4 

 

I see that the community engagement strategy now reflects the mood of the public.  The Council h
[...]
 

 

I speak to a selection of staff.  They tell me that they see complaints as opportunities to improve service to 
customers. 
 

Q3 2010/11 

2 

 

I review the results of a customer survey.  The results show me that the public recognise the improvements in 
service. 
 

Q3 2010/11 

1 
 

I am re-elected 
 

May 2012 

 

P
a
g
e
 6



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL             ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG 

CORPORATE SERVICES                                     10 JUNE 2009 

 

 
PROCESS FOR CHANGE – MEMBERS SCRUTINY 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The PPG, at its meeting on 14 May 2009, requested further consideration of 
its role in relation to the Process for Change programme.  This paper sets out 
proposals for how it might fulfil that role.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The proposals below are considered by Members and adopted subject to any 

desired amendments. 
 
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The paper entitled “Programme Governance and Management Plan” 
presented to the Organisational Development PPG at its meeting of 14 May 
2009 set out the governance arrangements in more detail, expanding upon the 
proposals set out at paragraph 3.7 of the report on Process for Change – High 
Level Design presented to Council on 5 March 2009. However it did not 
expand upon the scrutiny role of the OD PPG which had been summarised in 
that earlier report as “Member level scrutiny will be through the OD PPG which 
will receive reports on issues and progress during the detailed design stage.”  
This paper now seeks to fill that gap. 

 
3.2 The terms of reference of the OD PPG are: 
 

 “To monitor, review and challenge the Council’s services and activities, at both 
corporate and service level, to ensure: 
- appropriate performance measures are in place 
- the requirement for the Council to demonstrate Best Value in the use of 

its resources is met 
- a performance culture within the Council which will drive continuous 

improvement. 
 
 To encourage effective collaboration and co-ordination between and within 
organisations operating in Argyll and Bute; with particular reference to the 
Community Planning Partnership to provide a link with the relevant CPP 
theme group to enable a co-ordinated monitoring of the progress and 
performance of the public body partners.  
 
To consider and report on matters relating to the development and operation 
of the Council, local government and the public sector generally, including 
corporate and strategic planning, best value, efficient government and shared 
services, community planning, democratic processes and civic leadership, 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



equal opportunities, public service reform, information and communication 
technology and procurement.” 
 

3.3 Within this context, the OD PPG has produced its own set of Recognition 
Events for Process for Change which were presented to the last meeting on 
14 May, and have now been ordered into date order.  These cover the 
following aspects: 

 

• Effectiveness of Staff and Trade Union engagement in Process for 
Change; 

• Consultation and engagement with customers and the wider 
community, including hard to reach and service specific groups; 

• Improved effectiveness of staff suggestion scheme, with good ideas 
being implemented 

• Improvement in staff morale and job satisfaction 

• Improvement in customer service levels and efficiencies being made 

• Staff understand their roles and have clear targets 

• Performance information is easy to find, accurate and appropriate to 
needs 

 
3.4 These reflect the characteristics of success from the delivery of the integrated 

programme.   The OD PPG needs to monitor the achievement of these 
Recognition Events, both the first achievements, and then to monitor the 
annual trend against these to ensure that there is continuous improvement.  
The first achievement of each of the Recognition Events can be verified by a 
combination of reviewing reports and interviews with staff and customers.  The 
Business Improvement Manager will liaise with the Chair of the OD PPG to 
make arrangements for the required interviews.  These will be structured 
interviews and the reports from them will be written up and presented to the 
OD PPG.  Thereafter, annual surveys of customer and staff will be carried out 
on a consistent basis so that trends can be measured.  Further action plans 
will be designed in response to any areas of concern which are highlighted by 
these trends. 

 
3.5 There are 3 workstreams within Process for Change: 
 

• Customer Management 

• Workforce Deployment 

• Procurement 
 

3.6 These are underpinned by programme level activities of stakeholder 
engagement, communications, change management, and benefits realisation. 

 
3.7 Each workstream will produce an updated project initiation document reflecting 

changes coming out of the high level design stage and a revised project plan.  
These plans will identify key milestones.  The OD PPG will review progress 
against these milestones, key risks and issues and deviations from plan, 
receiving reports from the 3 project boards for this purpose.  The chairs of the 
project boards will attend the OD PPG meetings. 

 
3.8 The OD PPG will review the detailed design proposals, the revised business 

cases and the accompanying implementation plan and resources plan for 

Page 8



Customer management and Workforce Deployment before these are 
presented to the Executive or Council.  These should be presented to the OD 
PPG at the planned meeting of 22 October 2009 for review. 

 
3.9 In terms of the Procurement workstream, which has been approved by the 

Executive to go straight to implementation rather than going through a detailed 
design stage first, the OD PPG will receive reports on progress against the 
agreed implementation plan, review performance against the best practice 
indicators (BPIs) and the targets set for these, and assess the benefits 
realised by commodity as against those anticipated in the business case.  
These reports will be presented on a quarterly basis in line with the frequency 
for measuring the majority of the BPIs. The OD PPG will also, in reflection of 
its general responsibilities for Procurement set out at 3.2 above, review the 
updated Procurement Strategy and associated action plans on an annual 
basis – firstly at its August 2009 meeting - and ensure that the Process for 
Change procurement workstream aligns to this. 

 
3.10 Similarly, once approval is obtained for the detailed design proposals, the 

revised business cases and the accompanying implementation plan and 
resources plan for Customer management and Workforce Deployment, the OD 
PPG will have a key role in monitoring implementation against planned dates, 
and achievement of the benefits as against those anticipated in the full 
business cases.  The progress reports will also include details of achievement 
of the agreed recognition events as verified by the relevant sponsors. 

 
3.11 The OD PPG will scrutinise these reports critically and identify any matters 

where it feels progress is lacking, or where there are risks of not making 
planned progress, or of deviation from the agreed Corporate Plan.  The OD 
PPG will be entitled to request further reports or explanations on any such 
matters from the relevant boards and/or the Programme SRO. 
 

4 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Policy In line with Council’s Improvement plan 
 
4.2 Financial Within Business Improvement Team resources 
 
4.3 Personnel None 
 
4.4 Legal None 

 
4.5 Equal Opportunities None 
 
 
Judy Orr 
Head of ICT and Financial Services  
2 June 2009 
 
Background reports: 
Process for Change – High level design – report to Council 5 March 2009  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL           ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG 

          

 
COMMUNITY/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES              10

th
 JUNE 2009 

 

 

GROWING OUR OWN - UPDATE 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the current position in 

regard to the development of the Growing Our Own (GOO) initiative.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 Members are asked to note the current position.  
 

3. DETAIL 

 

3.1 At the meeting of the Organisational Development PPG held on 30 June 
 2008 a report was submitted which provided an overview of what had been 
 achieved to date under the GOO banner and what the initiative hoped to 
 achieve in the future.  
 
3.2 Since this meeting a number of developments have taken place.  Details of 
 these are noted below.  
 
3.3 WHAT HAS BEEN ACHIEVED 

 

3.3.1 Recruitment and Retention Strategy 
 
 In order to effectively develop and pursue the GOO initiative, work has been 
 undertaken to create a draft strategy and implementation plan, which will 
 contain a number of recommendations aiming to ensure that the initiative  is 
 embedded within the Council’s HR Strategy and is seen as a corporate 
 priority. A key recommendation will be that responsibility for GOO will no 
 longer sit within Development Services but will be adopted by Strategic HR. 
 The strategy will also seek to identify the most suitable methods to measure 
 the performance of the GOO scheme with key outcomes identified in line with 
 the Planning and Performance Management Framework. Work on the 
 strategy is ongoing and, once drafted, will be submitted to the Strategic HR 
 Board, the Organisational Development PPG and the SMT for discussion and 
 approval within the next quarter.    
 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 2 

 A number of the activities undertaken by the GOO working group have been 
 put on hold while this strategy is being developed, for example, school 
 roadshows and the link to succession planning through a school co-ordinator 
 role.  It is intended that the strategy will set out how best to develop 
 these activities. 
 
 Work, however, is still ongoing in terms of the Management Trainee Scheme, 
 Careers Fairs/ Community Events, Work Experience and Summer 
 Placements.  An update on these actions is provided below: 
 
3.3.2 Management Trainees 
 

- The two Management Trainees recruited in October 2007 will complete 
their two year traineeships in September 2009, and it is anticipated that 
both will secure permanent posts with the Council. 

- At the SMT meeting of 30 April 2009 it was agreed that a further two 
Management Trainees will be recruited, with the host Departments being 
the Chief Executive’s Unit and Community Services.  These further 
appointments will bring the total number of Management Trainees 
recruited to six. 

- An evaluation of the Management Trainee scheme has been undertaken 
in the form of a questionnaire which was circulated to the four current and 
past Management Trainees.  The results of this review were very positive 
with common themes emerging, demonstrating that the scheme is very 
worthwhile.  A report will be submitted to the Strategic HR Board and the 
SMT detailing the full results of this evaluation. 

 
3.3.2 Careers Events 
 

- Attendance and participation in school or community careers events has 
been ongoing and the group will continue to feed into future scheduled 
events.  This information is fed to the GOO working group from Careers 
Scotland Event Coordinators. 

- Three events have been attended since the previous update report; 
 

Ø Islay High School Careers Event – 1st October 2008 
Ø Take Time Event – Rothesay – 14th January 2009 
Ø Campbeltown Grammar Careers Event – 11th February 2009 

 
3.3.5 Work Experience 
 

- The work experience programme has continued to be a success with 15 
pupils taking part in placements with the Council.  In consultation with 
schools, we are trying to continually improve work experience placements 
through better coordination and matching pupils to appropriate 
departments/ sections based on their interests.  This will make the 
programme more worthwhile for the Council and for pupils. 

 

Page 12



 3 

3.3.6 Summer Placements 
 

- The recruitment of summer students is continuing this summer following 
the success of the last 2 years.  Unfortunately, due to budgetary 
restrictions, the opportunities within departments appear to be more 
limited this year.  However, where opportunity allows, we are trying to 
place students in departments/sections based around their 
interests/studies and where this experience may influence a longer term 
career choice.  The long term goal is that students will return to the area 
and consider employment with the Council. 

 
4.  CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 Members are asked to note the content of this paper, which provides the 
current position in regard to the GOO initiative.  A further report will be 
submitted to the PPG once the proposed Strategy and Implementation Plan 
has been finalised, which will allow us to clearly set out the future direction of 
GOO.  

 
5.  IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Legal – None 
5.2 Financial – None 
5.3 Personnel – None 
5.4 Equal Opportunities – None 
5.5 Policy – None 
 
 
For further information contact: 

 
Laura Cameron    Julie Hallett 
Service Standards Officer   HR and Performance Officer  
Community Services   Development Services 
Tel: 01546 604325    Tel: 01546 604343 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CommunityEngagementStrategyV60.doc7 – DRAFT 16/04/09 1 

 
   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Improving Community Engagement 

in Argyll and Bute 
 

V7 – DRAFT 14/05/09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Listening to Communities to Improve Services 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



CommunityEngagementStrategyV60.doc7 – DRAFT 16/04/09 2 

 

Contents Page 

Introduction 3 

What is community engagement? 4 

Elements of community engagement 4 

Types of engagement 5 

Benefits 5 

Existing Mechanisms for Community Engagement 6 

Hard to reach Groups 7 

Equality Impact Assessment 7 

Developing the Strategy 7 

Action Plan 8 

Monitoring and Evaluation 8 

Conclusions 9 

Appendix 1 - Community Engagement Framework 10 

Appendix 2 – Action Plan 12 

Appendix 3 –National Standards for Community Engagement 15 

Appendix 4 - Guidelines for planning community engagement 16 

Appendix 5 – Glossary 17 

 

 

For more information on the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership contact Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager on 01436 
658726 or email Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 16



CommunityEngagementStrategyV60.doc7 – DRAFT 16/04/09 3 

Introduction 

 

Welcome to Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership’s Community 
Engagement Strategy – listening, active involvement, consulting, sharing 
information and dialogue to improve and shape service delivery to meet local 
needs, issues, and our aspirations to be the Lead Rural Area in Scotland.  
 
Community Engagement is all about communities and service providers working 
together to improve services. This strategy recognises the vast amount of good 
community involvement activity that is happening all over the area. It seeks to 
harness, improve and better co-ordinate this work and make community 
involvement a positive, inclusive and effective experience for all those involved. 
 
This strategy is a framework to help us take steps to improve the way we work 
with people and communities.    We want to enable and encourage them to 
share in making decisions on the services they use or that affect them. In this 
way our services can truly meet their needs. 
 
This strategy document is for Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partners their 
organisations, departments and staff who provide services. It will help us all to 
learn more about community engagement and improve the way we work with 
different communities. 
 
The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 introduced community planning and 
made community engagement a statutory responsibility of all partner agencies. 
Importantly, it shifted the responsibility for participation, requiring agencie
[...]
ment to help others implement actions. 

Voluntary sector 

 

Voluntary Sector is a generic term for the wide field of non-profit making organisations that operate across 
many different themes.  The voluntary sector is generally considered to refer to larger more formal charities 
or organisations, rather than the smaller community sector organisations which tend to be place-based.  
Many national voluntary sector organisations and networks employ large numbers of staff and have 
significant turnover in either fundraising, endowments or earned income.  At the other end of the scale, there 
are many self-help voluntary groups which share a common interest or cause and are largely run by 
volunteers 

Page 31



CommunityEngagementStrategyV60.doc7 – DRAFT 16/04/09 18 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Org Dev Work Prog 2009

	4 ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG RECOGNITION OF EVENTS UPDATE
	5 PROCESS FOR CHANGE - MEMBERS SCRUTINY
	6 GROWING OUR OWN - UPDATE
	7 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet Councillor Roderick McCuish 
   
Attending: Kenneth Macdonald, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager 
 Sandy MacTaggart, Head of Facility Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

 
Prior to the commencement of ordinary business the Chairman advised that  
Councillor Donald MacDonald and Councillor Donald Kelly had intimated their 
resignation from this Group.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

  There were no declarations of interest  
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Development Policy and 
Performance Group held on 14th May 2009 were approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from this, the Committee were advised that Appendix 1 (Work Programme) 
highlighted that reports on (a) Councillors Training and Development; and (b) 
Customer First Arrangements were scheduled for submission to the meeting on 13th 
August 2009, but that these should have been scheduled instead for submission to 
the following ordinary meeting on 9th September 2009. It was agreed to amend the 
Work Programme accordingly.  
 

 4. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PPG RECOGNITION OF EVENTS UPDATE 
 

  The PPG considered and noted the list of recognition events for Process for Change 
programme. 
 

 5. PROCESS FOR CHANGE - MEMBERS SCRUTINY 
 

  Members considered a report by the Head of ICT and Financial Services in regard 
to the role of the PPG in relation to the Process for Change programme.   
 
Decision: 
 



The proposals set out in the report were agreed and it was noted, in particular, that: 
 

1. The findings from the interviews with staff and customers, referred to in para 
3.4 of the report, will be reported back to a future meeting of the PPG; 

2. The Project Initiation Documents (PIDs) for the Customer Management and 
Workforce Deployment workstreams will be circulated to members of the 
PPG as soon as they are approved by the respective Project Boards, and will 
be included on the agenda for the meeting on 13th August; 

3. In terms of the Procurement workstream quarterly reports will be submitted 
on progress against the agreed implementation plan and the PPG will review 
performance against the best practice indicators (BPIs) and the targets set 
for these, and assess the benefits realised by commodity as against those 
anticipated in the business case; and   

4. A progress report on the Quarter 2 recognition events will be submitted to the 
next meeting of the PPG on 13th August. 

 
The PPG also wished to note its concern in regard to the apparent lack of 
engagement by Unions in the programme, evidenced by non attendance at Project 
Board / PPG meetings. 
 

 6. GROWING OUR OWN - UPDATE 
 

  The PPG considered a progress report in regard to the Growing Our Own initiative. 
 
Decision: 
 
It was agreed to note that (a) the initiative is embedded within the Councils HR 
Strategy; and (b) work on the HR Strategy is ongoing and, once drafted, will be 
submitted to a future meeting of the PPG.  
 

 7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The PPG heard a presentation from Eileen Wilson on the Council’s emerging 
Community Engagement Strategy.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the progress to date.  
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Executive, submitted) 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT OF COUNCIL'S ASSET STRATEGY 
 

  The PPG considered a report by the Strategic Asset Manager summarising the key 
messages and recommendations contained within the recently published Audit 
Scotland report on Asset Management in Local Government and, in broad terms, 
outlining the areas for improvement identified for action by the Council’s Asset 
Management Board. 
 
Decision: 
 
The PPG noted: 
 



1. The contents of the report and, in particular, the high level action plan that will 
address the areas for improvement identified by Audit Scotland in respect of 
Argyll and Bute Council; and 

2. That a further report will be submitted to the meeting on 9th September 
setting out the planned actions in greater detail. 

 
(Ref: Report by Strategic Asset Manager dated 27th May 2009, submitted) 
 

 9. PROCUREMENT OF LARGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 

  The PPG considered a report by the Head of Strategic Finance setting out progress 
on matters relating to the procurement of large capital projects, in particular (a) 
training of appropriate staff on the application of Prince2; (b) ensuring the availability 
of appropriate technical skills, utilising external assistance if required; and (c) the 
appropriate form of contract to best fit the Council’s desire for improved project 
management. 
 
Decision: 
 
The PPG agreed to recommend to the Council that, where possible, managers of 
large scale, significant capital projects should hold Prince2 accreditation. 
 
The PPG also highlighted two remaining areas of concern: 
 

(a) that the Council is too small an organisation to sustain the required level of 
specific, detailed expertise to deliver the whole range of large scale capital 
projects and that, accordingly, consideration should be given to the creation 
of strategic partnerships with other sectors to fill any capacity shortfall and 
provide such expertise as required; and 

(b) that the current form of contract used by the Council has the potential to lead 
to conflict, and that consideration should be given to a form of contract which 
is less adversarial, such as NEC3.  

  
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, submitted) 
 


